Statement No 71, Pension Transition for Contributions Made Subsequent to the Measurement
Date an amendment of GASB Statement No. 68, which revise and establish new financial
reporting requirements for most governments that provide their employees with pension
benefits.  The implementation of these statements had a material effect on the accompanying
financial statements resulting in the restatement of the College’s fiscal year 2014 financial
statements to reflect the reporting of net pension liabilities and deferred inflows of resources
and deferred outflows of resources for its qualified pension plan and the recognition of
pension expense in accordance with the provisions of GASB Statement No. 68.  The
implementation of GASB Statement No. 68 results in the College reporting deferred outflows
of resources of $4,217,233 and a net pension liability of $32,563,460 as of October 1, 2013.
The College’s net position as of October 1, 2013 and the College’s statement of revenues,
expenses and changes in net position for the year ended September 30, 2014 have been
restated to reflect the required adjustments as follows:

 As Previously
 Reported Adjustment As Restated

As of October 1, 2013:
Net position $ 40,653,537 $ (32,882,055) $   7,771,482

For the year ended September 30:

Salaries, wages and benefit
  expense $ 18,164,935 $  (1,448,103) $ 16,716,832
Change in net position $   3,514,210 $   1,448,103 $   4,962,313

As of September 30:

Deferred outflows from pensions $   -   $   3,554,912 $   3,554,912
Net pension liability $   -   $ (33,015,503) $ (33,015,503)
Deferred inflows from pensions $   -   $  (1,973,361) $  (1,973,361)
Net position $ 44,167,747 $ (31,433,952) $ 12,733,795

GUAM COMMUNITY COLLEGE
(A COMPONENT UNIT OF THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM)

Notes to Financial Statements
September 30, 2015 and 2014

25

(2) Summary of Significant Accounting and Reporting Policies, Continued

New Accounting Standards, Continued

In January 2013, GASB issued Statement No. 69, Government Combinations and Disposals of
Government Operations, which improves accounting and financial reporting for state and local
governments' combinations and disposals of government operations.  Government combinations
include mergers, acquisitions, and transfers of operations.  A disposal of government operations